

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

D'AMICO DRY D.A.C.,

Plaintiff,

- against -

MCINNIS CEMENT INC.,

Defendant.

:
:
:
: 20 Civ 03731(VEC)
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO
VACATE PROCESS OF MARITIME ATTACHMENT AND GARNISHMENT**

Attorneys for Plaintiff,
d'Amico Dry d.a.c.,

Thomas L. Tisdale
Tisdale Law Offices, LLC
200 Park Avenue, Suite 1700
New York, NY 10166
Tel: 212-354-0025
ttisdale@tisdale-law.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....5

LEGAL STANDARD.....6

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....7

I. Defendant McInnis Cement cannot be “found” within the District7

 A. The *Seawind* Test and Personal Jurisdiction.....7

 B. McInnis USA is not a Managing / General Agent such that its Contacts with the Forum Subject Defendant McInnis Cement to Personal Jurisdiction.....9

 C. There is no General Jurisdiction over Defendant in New York.....12

 1. Neither McInnis entity is at home in New York.....12

 2. Defendant’s authorities are inapplicable to the extent they rely upon pre-*Daimler* General Personal Jurisdiction Law.....14

 D. There is no specific jurisdiction over Defendant in New York.....16

II. Connecticut courts do not have personal jurisdiction over Defendant McInnis Cement.....20

 A. A Connecticut Court would not Exercise General Personal Jurisdiction over McInnis Cement, a Canadian Company with a Canadian Principal Place of Business20

 B. There is no specific jurisdiction over McInnis Cement because the Connecticut Long Arm statute applicable to corporations only confers jurisdiction in cases brought by Connecticut Residents.....22

 C. Even if personal jurisdiction over Defendant exists in Connecticut, equity requires that this Court exercise its discretion and deny Defendant’s request for vacatur.....23

III. Plaintiff's Rule B Attachment Application is Entirely Proper.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES****PAGE(S)**

<i>Alaska Reefer Mgmt. LLC v. Network Shipping Ltd.,</i> No. 14 CIV. 3580 JFK, 2014 WL 2722978 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2014).....	14, 15
<i>Aqua Stoli Shipping Ltd. v. Gardner Smith Pty Ltd.,</i> 460 F.3d 434 (2d Cir.2006).....	6,23
<i>BBC Chartering v. Usiminas,</i> 2009 WL 259618, No. 08 Civ. 200 (WHP) (S.D.N.Y. February 2, 2009).....	19
<i>Bertolini-Mier v. Upper Valley Neurology Neurosurgery, P.C.,</i> No. 5:16-CV-35, 2016 WL 7174646 (D. Vt. Dec. 7, 2016).....	15.
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,</i> 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Chilean Line, Inc. v. United States,</i> 344 F.2d 757 (2d Cir. 1965).....	8
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman,</i> 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>d'Amico Dry D.A.C. v. Primera Mar. (Hellas) Ltd.,</i> 348 F. Supp. 3d 365 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	13
<i>D&R Global Selections, S.L. v. Bodega Olegario Falcon Pineiro,</i> 56 N.Y.S.3d 488 (2017).....	17, 18
<i>DSND Subsea AS v. Oceanografia, S.A. de CV,</i> 569 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	6
<i>Edgewell Pers. Care Co. v. O'Malley,</i> No. X08CV176038381S, 2019 WL 4741553 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 21, 2019).....	20
<i>Emerald Equipment Leasing Inc. v. Seastar LLC,</i> No. 08 Civ 10672 (JGK) 2009 WL 1182575 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2009).....	15
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tire Operators S.A. v. Brown,</i> 564 U.S. 915(2011).....	13

Green v. Compania De Navigacion Isabella, Ltd
 26 F.R.D. 616 (S.D.N.Y. 1960)).....16

Greene v. Paramount Pictures Corp.,
 No. 14-CV-1044(JS)(SIL), 2017 WL 4011240 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2017).....21

Herod's Stone Design v. Mediterranean Shipping Co. S.A.,
 No. 18 CIV. 5720 (AT), 2020 WL 360184 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2020).....17

Hertz Corp. v. Friend,
 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....21

International Shoe Co. v. Washington,
 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....8

Ivan Visin Shipping Ltd. v. Onego Shipping & Chartering B.V.,
 2008 A.M.C. 1760, 2008 WL 839714 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2008).....9

Kreutter v. McFadden Oil Corp.,
 71 N.Y.2d 460 (1988).....17

Kun Shan Ge Rui Te Tool Co. v. Mayhew Steel Prod., Inc.,
 821 F.Supp.2d 498 (D. Conn. 2010).....22

Leuthner v. Homewood Suites by Hilton,
 151 A.D.3d 1042 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017).....17

Linea Navira De Cabotaje, C.A. v. Mar Caribe De Navegacion, C.A.,
 169 F.Supp.2d 1341 (M.D. Fla. 2001)).....7

Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013).....18

Maersk, Inc. v. Neewra Inc.,
 443 F.Supp.2d, 519 (S.D.N.Y 2006)..... 6, 7

Matthews v. SBA, Inc.,
 149 Conn. App. 513 (2014).22

Metal Transp. Corp. v. Canadian Transp. Co.,

526 F. Supp. 234, 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).16

McGowan v. Smith,
52 N.Y.2d 268 (1981).....17

PSARA Energy, LTD v. SPACE Shipping, LTD,
290 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D. Conn. 2017).....22

Rubenstein v. Reservation Servs. Int'l, Inc.,
No. HHDCV136042594S, 2019 WL 485828 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 2019).....20

Seawind Compania, S.A. v. Crescent Line, Inc.,
320 F.2d 580(2d Cir. 1963).....8

Siderbulk, Ltd. v. M/S Nagousena,
No. 92 Civ. 3923 (JSM), 1992 WL 183575 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 1992).....7

SK Shipping (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. v. Petroexport, Ltd.,
No. 08 Civ. 7758 (WHP), 2008 WL 4602540 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2008).....19

STX Pan Ocean Shipping Co. v. Progress Bulk Carriers Ltd.,
No. 12 Civ. 5388 (RJS), 2013 WL 1385017 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2013).....15

Taormina v. Thrifty Car Rental,
No. 16-CV-3255 (VEC), 2016 WL 7392214 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2016).....8, 14

TMT Bulk Co. v. Corus UK Ltd.,
No. 09 CIV. 1255PKC, 2009 WL 1119377 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2009).....10

Transfield ER Cape Ltd. v. Indus. Carriers, Inc.,
571 F.3d 221, 223 (2d Cir. 2009).....7,8

Ullises Shipping Corp. v. FAL Shipping Co. Ltd.,
415 F.Supp.2d 318 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....6

United States v. Cia. Naviera Continental S.A.,
178 F. Supp. 561 (S.D.N.Y. 1959).....8

Wilderness USA, Inc. v. DeAngelo Bros. LLC,
265 F. Supp. 3d 301 (W.D.N.Y. 2017).....13,14

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)).....15

Winter Storm Shipping, Ltd. v. TPI,
310 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2002).....8

20th Century Fox Film Corp. v. M.V. Ship Agencies, Inc.,
992 F.Supp. 1423 (M.D. Fla. 1997).....7

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 33-929.....21

CPLR § 302(a)(1).....17

Fed.R.Civ.P. Supp. R. B(1)(a)-(b).....6

7A MOORE’S, FEDERAL PRACTICE7
